
AGENDA

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Thursday, 20 February 2020
Time: 7.00pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Cameron Beart, Derek Carnell (Chairman), Roger Clark, Richard Darby, 
Mark Ellen, Simon Fowle, Lee McCall, Paul Stephen, Eddie Thomas and Tony Winckless 
(Vice-Chairman).

Quorum = 3 

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park. Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

Public Document Pack



2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 31 July 2019 (Minute Nos. 
174 – 178) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for  themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

5. Public Session

The Council operates a scheme of public speaking at meetings of the
General Licensing Committee. Requests to speak at the meeting must
be registered with Democratic Services by 4.30pm on Friday 14 February 
2020 and must be related to an item on the agenda. Each speaker has a 
maximum of three minutes to speak.

Part B items for the General Licensing Committee to decide

6. Gambling Act 2005: Local Area Profile 5 - 36

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=152&MId=2237&Ver=4


7. Street Trading Policy 37 - 76

8. Taxi Road Safety - discussion item

Issued on Monday, 10 February 2020

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or 
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of this Committee please visit 
www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



General Licensing Committee Meeting
Meeting Date 20th February 2020 

Report Title Gambling Act 2005: Local Area Profile 

Cabinet Member Cllr Richard Palmer, Cabinet member for Community

SMT Lead David Clifford

Head of Service Della Fackrell, Resilience & Licensing Manager

Lead Officer Mohammad Bauluck, Licensing Officer

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. That the  Committee recommends to the Council the 
revision of the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles 
2019 – 2022 to include the Local Area Profile. 

1 Executive Summary

1.1 The Gambling Act 2005 requires the Council as licensing authority to prepare and publish 
a Statement of Principles every three years. The existing Statement of Principles was 
published in February 2019 and will be due for renewal in February 2022. The Statement 
can be revised at anytime. 

1.2 During the development of the current statement, there were some changes in the 
recommended approach to gambling licensing and regulation, as expressed in Guidance 
published by the Gambling Commission, which recommended that Local Authorities 
produce a local area profile examining the risks associated with gambling in the area.

1.3 A draft Local Area Profile for the Swale Borough has been produced. The Council has a 
duty to consult on the proposed addition to the Policy and officers are seeking approval to 
conduct the consultation. 

1.4 Following consultation a further report will be presented to the next session of the Licensing 
Committee with the results of the consultation and seeking approval to the draft Local Area 
Profile for inclusion with the current Statement of Principles

2 Recommendation to Licensing Committee

2.1 That the Committee approves the draft Local Area Profile for public consultation and 
instructs officers to carry out the consultation over a 12 week period. 

Reasons for recommendation

 2.3 To obtain the views of interested parties on the proposed Local Area profile to be included 
within the current Statement of Principles and use these views to formulate any changes 
to the profile. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



3 Proposals

3.1 The report informs the Committee of the proposed addition of a Local Area profile to the 
current Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles.

3.2 It asks for the Committee to approve the public consultation exercise on the proposed 
Local Area Profile in Appendix I 

4 Strategic Framework

4.1 Adopting a Local Area profile to accompany the Gambling Act Statement of Principles 2019 
– 2022 will contribute to our fundamental themes and priorities as follows: 

Economy – Supporting business, growth and employment 
Sustainability – Safe Borough 

4.2 The statement of principles balances the right of an applicant to make an application under 
the Gambling Act 2005 (the Act) and to have the application considered on its merits, 
against the right of any person to make representation on an application or to seek a review 
of an existing licence. 

4.3 An appropriate balance will help gambling businesses to develop successfully whilst 
proving assurance to the public and protecting children and vulnerable persons. 

4.4 The Local Area Profile will assist industry operators in the Borough to identify localised risk 
gambling venues pose to the licensing obj
[...]
t of principles.

7. Consultation 

7.1 Consultation is critical to ensure any changes to the Statement of Principles are clear 
and transparent for businesses, responsible authorities and the public.

7.2 The Legislation specifies those persons and groups that the Council has a duty to consult 
with.

7.3 If the Committee approves the revision to the Statement of Principles, we will follow our 
consultation standards over a 12 week period to ensure we consult with the all the 
Statutory Consultees.

7.4 Methods of consultation will be by advertising on the Council’s website and in a local 
newspaper, by emails, post and social media.  

7.5 Proposed Consultees will be: 

 All Councillors
 Parish Councils
 Kent Police
 Kent Fire and Rescue
 Kent County Council Trading Standards
 Gambling Commission
 Swale BC Planning Department
 Swale BC Environmental Health Department
 HM Revenue and Customs
 Children’s Safeguarding Services
 Relevant trade associations
 Any Premises Licence holders issued by Swale Borough Council

Page 7



 Any Permit holders issued by Swale Borough Council
 Any Small Lottery Licence  issued by Swale Borough Council
 GamCare
 Gamblers Anonymous UK
 NHS Swale CCG
 Samaritans
 Citizen Advice Bureau
 Responsible Gambling Trust

7.6 All incoming responses shall be entered onto a grid for consideration. The Resilience and 
Licensing Manager together with licensing officers will conduct an evaluation of each 
response and give a recommendation as to whether or not to amend the Local Area Profile. 
The grid and recommendations will be put before General Licensing Committee prior to 
formal adoption.

8. Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan Making Swale a better place

A Council to be proud of

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property

There are no financial implications arising from this report.

Legal and Statutory Section 349(1) of the Gambling Act 2005 requires the Council, as 
licensing authority to prepare and publish a statement of principles to 
cover each successive period of three years. Section 349(2) requires the 
Council to review the statement from time to time, revise the statement if 
thought necessary as result of the review and publish the revision before 
giving effect to it.

Crime and Disorder Fulfilling powers and duties under the Gambling Act 2005 is of direct 
relevance to the Councils duties under Section 17 of the Crime and 
Disorder 1998 in that the objectives of the Act are:

 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime and disorder,                                                    
being associated with crime and disorder or being used to support 
crime

 Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way

 Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being 
harmed or exploited by gambling

Environmental 
Sustainability

No implications

Health and 
Wellbeing

No implications

Page 8



Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety

It is important that Swale BC has a robust and accountable regulatory 
regime in relation to gambling in order to ensure fair trading, prevent 
crime and to protect consumers. 

Equality and 
Diversity

The Council has a legal obligation under section 149 of the Equality Act 
2010 to have due regard to eliminate unlawful discrimination and to 
promote equality of opportunity and good relations between persons of 
different groups.

Privacy and Data 
Protection

As the register will involve the processing of personal data, GDPR and 
Data Protection Act 2018 principles will need to be followed

7 Appendices

Appendix I: Draft Gambling Act 2005 Swale Local Area Profile 

8 Background Papers

   Gambling Act 2005
   Gambling Commission Guidance to licensing authorities 5th edition September 2015

            Gambling Commission’s Licence Conditions and Codes of Practice (LCCP)

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                                                     Version 1.0– 07.02.2020 

1

Swale Borough Council

Statement of Gambling Principles – Local Area Profile

1. Introduction 

This profile has been produced by Swale Borough Council as an associate document or 
appendix to the Borough Council’s Gambling Policy following the recommendations of the 
Gambling Commission and the Local Government Association.  Data has been included from 
a number of published sources together with information from the Responsible Authorities. 
The profile is intended to assist local Gambling Operators prepare their local assessments. 

Since 6th April 2016 gambling operators have been required to undertake risk assessments 
for their premises which should take into account the nature and characteristics of the locality 
in which they are situated, e.g. proximity of schools or churches. Such risk assessments 
should give due consideration to this Local Area Profile which is compiled with respect to any 
reported gambling –related problems in the area. 

The general aims of the following Gambling Act 2005 local area profile are:

a) to identify the areas within Swale Borough mostly likely to be at risk of  gambling related 
harm, which may help to identify possible persons who could be at risk of gambling 
related harm 

b) to provide sufficient and relevant information to inform local authorities where current 
and potential gambling related issues are present so controls and measures can be 
put in place to minimise these issues/risks 

c) to inform the local authority of information relevant to Swale in order to provide a footing 
for the decision making process in gambling contexts 

Our approach 

We have used spatial analysis to identify potential vulnerability to gambling‐related harm in 
Swale and to visualise this on maps. 
We identified the available local data that best represents these characteristics in Swale, and 
combined this with other local information to identify areas of higher or lower potential ris
[...]
                                            Version 1.0– 07.02.2020 

19

Map 8: Medical Institutions        Risk Factor: People with poor mental health 

Datasets used: Mental health treatments and recovery centres/clinics within GP surgeries.

   

Page 29



                                                                                                                                     Version 1.0– 07.02.2020 

20

Map 9: Crime and Disorder        Risk Factor:  Anti Social Behaviour

We acknowledge that crime and anti-social behaviour occur at or near gambling premises. 
However, the data is not available to identify those events that relate directly to gambling 
activity or that show a direct link to people who are vulnerable to the risk of gambling related 
harm. Table A shows a list of offences in the three areas of Swale in relation to location of the 
gambling premises, but do not infer that the events are directly linked to gambling activity or 
gambling-related related harm

Swale District 2017/18 Crime Figures (Around Gambling Locations)

Offence Count of 
Crimes

BURGLARY 1
BURGLARY NON-DWELLING 1

PUBLIC ORDER OFFENCES 4
PUBLIC FEAR, ALARM OR DISTRESS 4

SEXUAL OFFENCES 1
RAPE 1

THEFT 3
OTHER THEFT 3

Grand Total 9

Faversham 2017/18 Crime Figures (Around Gambling Locations)

Offence Count of 
Crimes

BURGLARY 1
BURGLARY NON-DWELLING 1

Grand Total 1

Sittingbourne 2017/18 Crime Figures (Around Gambling Locations)

Offence Count of 
Crimes

PUBLIC ORDER OFFENCES 2
PUBLIC FEAR, ALARM OR DISTRESS 2

SEXUAL OFFENCES 1
RAPE 1

THEFT 2
OTHER THEFT 2

Grand Total 5

Isle of Sheppey 2017/18 Crime Figures (Around Gambling Locations)

Offence Count of 
Crimes

PUBLIC ORDER OFFENCES 2
PUBLIC FEAR, ALARM OR DISTRESS 2

THEFT 1
OTHER THEFT 1

Grand Total 3

Page 30



                                                                                                                                     Version 1.0– 07.02.2020 

21

Map 10: Deprivation               

Based on the English Indices of Deprivation 2015, Sheerness East tops the list of the most 
deprived area in Kent. The shaded are on the map shows Sheerness East and location of 
the gambling premises in that area.

Map 10: Religious Institutions

The location of the religious institutions of Swale is listed on the maps. 
The licensed gambling premises are also included.

 Religious Institutions

Page 31



                                                                                                                                     Version 1.0– 07.02.2020 

22
Page 32



                                                                                                                                     Version 1.0– 07.02.2020 

23
Page 33



                                                                                                                                     Version 1.0– 07.02.2020 

24

Summary 

Although not a statutory requirement, a Local Area Profile will increase awareness of any 

identified risks in order to inform operators to provide sufficient detail when completing their 

risk assessments. This will facilitate constructive engagement with operators and a greater 

coordinated response to any identified local risks. 

There are a few benefits of the Local Profile:

 It enables licensing authorities to better serve their local community, by better 

reflecting the community and the risks within it

 It provided greater clarity for operators as to the relevant factors in licensing authority 

decision making, will lead to improved premises licence applications, with the 

operator already incorporating controls and measures to mitigate risk in their 

application

 It should enable licensing authorities to make robust but fair decisions, based on a 

clear, published set of factors and risks, which are therefore less susceptible to 

challenge

 It encourages a proactive approach to risk that is likely to result in reduced 

compliance and enforcement action.

It is expected that the Local Area Profile will develop over time and will be influenced by 

information and intelligence supplied by researchers, key partners and other stakeholders.

Page 34



                                                                                                                                     Version 1.0– 07.02.2020 

25

List of gambling treatment helplines and contact details 

National Gambling Helpline 
www.gamcare.org.uk/support-and-counselling/frontline-services/netline  
Telephone: 0808 8020 133 

Gamblers Anonymous 
www.gamblersanonymous.org.uk  

GamAnon 
www.gamanon.org.uk  
Email: contact@gamanon.org.uk  
Telephone: 08700 50 88 80 

Gordon Moody Association 
Email: help@gordonmoody.org.uk  
Telephone: 01384 241292 

National Problem Gambling Clinic 
Email: gambling.cnwl@nhs.net  
Telephone: 020 7381 7722

Sources of data: 

(1) Bearing Fruits 2031 – Swale Borough Local Plan 2017
(2) Swale Crime figures – Kent Police 
(3) Kent County Council Website 
(4) Gambling Commission website 
(5) Local Government Association guidance – Tackling gambling related harm
(6) Break Even / GamCare
(7) Ofcom Research - 2012

Page 35

http://www.gamcare.org.uk/support-and-counselling/frontline-services/netline
http://www.gamblersanonymous.org.uk/
http://www.gamanon.org.uk/
mailto:contact@gamanon.org.uk
mailto:help@gordonmoody.org.uk
mailto:gambling.cnwl@nhs.net


This page is intentionally left blank



Meeting Date 20th February 2020

Report Title Draft Street Trading Policy

Cabinet Member Councillor Richard Palmer, Cabinet Member for 
Community

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Head of Service Della Fackrell, Resilience and Licensing Manager

Lead Officer Christina Hills, Licensing Officer

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. That Members note that this report and appendices 
will also be presented to Policy Development and 
Review Committee

2. That Members approve the draft Street Trading policy 
as attached as Appendix II for a formal consultation 
period of 12 weeks.

3. That Members delegate authority to the Resilience 
and Licensing Manager to make any amendments to 
the draft policy if Members require amendments.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report provides Members with information and guidance on a new draft 
Street Trading Policy which requires Members comments and approval prior to 
formal public consultation.

2 Background

2.1 Under Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, 
a local authority may regulate street trading in their area.  Swale BC has adopted 
these provisions for the whole of its area and on 23rd July 2010 designated all 
streets in the area as ‘consent streets’

2.2 The effect of this designation is that street trading in any street is prohibited, 
subject to legal exemptions, without first obtaining a street trading consent from 
the Council

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



2.3 On date 1st December 2010 to ensure compliance under the European Services 
Directive, the Council approved a Street Trading Local Policy and Guidance 
Document.

2.4 A revised Street Trading Policy was approved by the Council on 24th July 2013 
and which, although set to be reviewed in 2016, is still in existence to date.  This 
policy is attached as Appendix I.  

2.5 The Street Trading Policy outlines how the Council will execute its decision 
making functions when dealing with applications for Street Trading Consent. 

2.6 There is no statutory requirement for a local authority to have a formal Street 
Trading policy; however, a Council can choose to adopt such a policy.  

2.7 The adoption of a Policy benefits customers as well as reassuring the general 
public and other public bodies.  It also reinforces effective practices and ensures 
proportionate, consistent and targeted regulator activity, whilst also developing a 
transparent and effective dialogue and understanding between 
[...]
ing, 
however, to do so would be contrary to best practice and may lead to a lack of 
clarity on the application of the legislation.

5.2.1 The Committee could consider not consulting on the proposed policy; however 
this would not accord with good governance, giving interested parties an 
opportunity to consider the proposed policy and make any representations where 
they consider that changes might be made before adoption.

6 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

6.1 A consultation period of 12 weeks is proposed to run between 2nd March 2020 
and 22nd May 2020.  Methods of consultation will be by advertising on the 
Council’s website and in local newspapers and where appropriate by email and 
post.  The results of the consultation will then be presented to the General 
Licensing Committee.

6.2. Consultees will be the following:

 All Swale Councillors
 All Town and Parish Councils
 Town Markets/Co-Operatives
 Kent Police
 Kent Fire and Rescue
 Kent County Council Highways Department
 Kent County Council Trading Standards
 Kent County Council Safeguarding Unit
 Swale BC Environmental Services (Commercial and Environmental Response 

teams)
 Swale BC Planning
 Swale BC Economy and Community Services team
 Swale BC Green Spaces team
 Any relevant trade associations
 All existing Consent holders

Page 40



6.3 All incoming responses will be entered onto a grid for consideration.  The 
Resilience and Licensing Manager together with licensing officers will conduct an 
evaluation of each response and give a recommendation as to whether or not to 
amend the policy statement.  The grid and recommendations will be put before a 
future meeting of the General Licensing Committee for consideration and 
inclusion of any amendments within the policy prior to formal adoption by full 
Council later in 2020.

7 Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan Having an adopted Street Trading Policy satisfies the corporate 

objective of:
A Council to be proud of

Financial, 
Resour
[...]
tch obstructs either pedestrian or vehicular access, or traffic 
flows, or places pedestrians in danger when in use for street trading 
purposes.

 The trading unit obstructs the safe passage of users of the footway or 
carriageway. 

 The pitch interferes with sight lines for any road users such as at road 
junctions, or pedestrian crossing facilities.

 The site does not allow the Consent Holder, staff and customers to park in 
a safe manner.

 Any new pitch would be in competition with an existing business premise 
within the immediate locality selling identical items.

 Any new pitch would detract from the aesthetics of the local area.
 The pitch would be sited on the A249 or M2 as these locations are 

prohibited by the Highways Agency. Lay’bys on any other roads will be 
considered on a case by case basis.

 The pitch would be in conjunction with one of the permanent Town 
Markets. Applications to trade within the market footprint on market days 
will not be considered (for information on market footprints please contact 
the Licensing department).

 The pitch would be on a Council owned carpark.

Exemptions

The following are considered exempt from the need to obtain a Street Trading 
Consent:

 Fetes and Carnivals – outdoor events staged for public entertainment and 
benefiting charitable concerns

 Non-commercial or charitable events organised by not-for-profit 
organisations, charitible trusts

 Farmers’ Markets (producer managed marketplace for local producers to sell 
their own produce direct to local people, separate to a Town Market)

 Sale of articles by householders on land contiguous with their homes
 Trading on private land, more than 7 metres away from the Highway, the 

Highway is defined as any road and pavement or any land where the public 

Page 46



5

have access without payment. In this instance the trader would only require 
the consent of the landowner

 Door to door sales, these are not considered Street Trading as they are dealt 
with 

Minutes of the meeting


- 635 -

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 20 February 2020 from 7.00pm - 
7.30pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Cameron Beart, Derek Carnell (Chairman), Roger Clark, 
Richard Darby, Simon Fowle, Lee McCall, Paul Stephen, Eddie Thomas and 
Tony Winckless (Vice-Chairman).

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Mohammad Bauluck, Philippa Davies, Della Fackrell, 
Robin Harris and Chris Hills.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor Richard Palmer (Cabinet Member for 
Community).

536 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman ensured that those present were aware of the emergency evacuation 
procedure.

537 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 31 July 2019 (Minute Nos. 174 – 178) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

538 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

539 PUBLIC SESSION 

There were no requests from the public to speak at this meeting.

Part B Minutes for the General Licensing Committee to decide

540 GAMBLING ACT 2005: LOCAL AREA PROFILE 

The Cabinet Member for Community was invited to introduce the item and he 
thanked the officer for the report.

The Committee considered the report for the addition of a Local Area Profile (LAP) 
to the current Statement of Principles – Gambling Act 2005.  The Licensing Officer 
explained that the Gambling Commission recommended that Local Authorities 
undertook a LAP to examine the risks associated with gambling.  He said that the 
information gained from the process would provide a better understanding of where 
gambling premises were located and increase awareness of any identified risks.  
The Licensing Officer explained that since 6 April 2016, gambling operators had 
been required to undertake risk assessments for their premises, taking into account 



General Licensing Committee 20 February 2020 

- 636 -

the nature and characteristics of the local area.  He outlined the general aims of the 
LAP as noted in Appendix I to the report: the Draft Gambling Act 2005 Swale Local 
Area Profile, and said that the information received would provided a footing for the 
decision-making process in gambling contexts.  The Licensing Officer gave an 
overview of the adverse harm that gambling had on individuals, communities, 
deprived areas, and vulnerable people, both health wise and financial and 
explained that the impact could be short-term or long-term.  The Licensing Officer 
outlined the measures that Councils could take in sharing data, and sign-posting to 
support services.  He drew Members’ attention to the various maps in the document 
showing locations of gambling premises, and where gambling counselling was 
sited.  The Licensing Officer also referred to the statistics in the Appendix of who 
had contacted the counselling group, with the age of the gambler, gender and the 
debt that they were in.  There was also information on the location of recovery 
centres, crime, at or near gambling premises, deprived areas, and the location of 
religious institutions in relation to gambling premises.

The Licensing Officer summarised and said that this was not a finished document 
and the LAP would develop over time with increased intelligence.  The process 
would encourage a proactive approach to risk which was likely to reduce 
compliance and enforcement action.

Members were invited to ask questions and make comments.

In response to a question on the maps, the Licensing Officer confirmed that each 
location where there was a gaming permit was indicated on the map.  Members 
were also advised that online bingo was not regulated by the Council.

A Member noted that Town Councils were not listed on page 7 of the report as 
proposed consultees, and requested that they be added so that both Town and 
Parish Councils were consulted.  The Member also added that the most up-to-date 
information needed to be included, as there was a premises indicated on the map 
that was no longer there.

In response to a question, the Contentious Team Leader explained that although 
there might be a perception that there were more betting shops in the high street 
than in previous years, this was not the case, and there were actually less.  He said 
the largest amount of betting was carried out online, which the Gambling 
Commission regulated, not the Council.

Resolved:

(1) That the Committee recommends to the Council that the revision of the 
Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles 2019 – 2022 includes the Local 
Area Profile.
(2) That the draft Local Area Profile for public consultation be approved and 
officers carry out a consultation over a 12-week period.

541 STREET TRADING POLICY 

The Cabinet Member for Community was invited to introduce the item and he 
thanked the officer for the report.



General Licensing Committee 20 February 2020 

- 637 -

The Committee considered the report which set-out information and guidance on a 
new draft Street Trading Policy which required Members’ comments and approval 
prior to formal consultation.  The Licensing Officer explained that the Council 
regulated street trading in the Borough, and on 23 July 2010 Swale Borough 
Council (SBC) designated all streets in the Borough as ‘consent streets’ and as 
such any street had to obtain a street trading consent from the Council.  The 
Licensing Officer said that the existing Street Trading Policy, approved by the 
Council in July 2013 was attached as Appendix I to the report, with the reviewed 
draft Street Trading Policy at Appendix II.  She referred to the amendments to the 
Policy, outlined in paragraph 3.3 of the report, and explained that there would be a 
12-week consultation period.  The Licensing Officer added that fees had not 
changed since 2013 and these would also be reviewed.  She explained that the 
proposals would make the Policy more robust, and the Policy would be submitted to 
Full Council later in the year for adoption.

Members were invited to ask questions and make comments.

A Member asked for more information about the fees charged to event organisers.  
The Licensing Officer explained that the individual store holder at an event was now 
required to obtain their own consent.  This protected the event organiser from being 
responsible for something the stall holder might do that later led to further action 
being taken by an agency.  She stated that if the fees were set appropriately, they 
would not be more prohibitive than they were now, but the system would be more 
structured.  She added that applications needed to be submitted in good time to 
enable them to be processed.

Resolved:

(1) That it be noted that the report and appendices would also be presented 
to the Policy Development and Review Committee.
(2) That the draft Street Trading policy as attached at Appendix II to the 
report be approved for a formal consultation period of 12-weeks.
(3) That delegated authority be given to the Resilience and Licensing 
Manager to make any amendments required by Members to the draft policy.

542 TAXI ROAD SAFETY - DISCUSSION ITEM 

The Resilience and Licensing Manager introduced this discussion item.  She 
explained that she had been in discussion with the Cabinet Member for Community 
about the Kent Fire and Rescue Road Safety Experience in Rochester.  She asked 
for Members views on whether they thought this course should be made available 
or mandatory to taxi drivers in the Borough.

Members made the following comments;

 This experience should be made mandatory;
 we should consider sending a few drivers from a large taxi firm;
 the Council controlled the Taxi Policy, but the drivers were not the Council’s 

employees, however, they could be encouraged to attend;
 attendance at the event could be added as a mandatory to Licensing Sub-

Committee driver suspensions;



General Licensing Committee 20 February 2020 

- 638 -

 we should consider working with other authorities to send our taxi drivers 
with theirs;

 this was an excellent scheme, and an eye-opening experience; and
 taxi-drivers would not have to attend, unless it was included in the Policy.

The Licensing Officer briefly outlined other courses that could be relevant to taxi 
drivers in the Borough, which included customer care, disability awareness, and a 
driving test.

Resolved:

(1) That the points raised in this item be noted and looked into further.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


